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A Grim Trend: Health Insurance Coverage

Declines Sixth Year in A Row
47 million Americans uninsured, including over 8.6 million children

The scary Halloween costumes have been put away, but a frightening future lies ahead for the 47
million people nationwide without health insurance -- a number that has grown each year since
2000. The Erosion of Employment-Based Insurance, a report released today by the Economic
Policy Institute, documents this chilling trend in the erosion of the health insurance most
Americans receive -- employer-provided health insurance -- and offers policy remedies.

The Erosion of Employment-Based Insurance, by EPI economist Elise Gould, focuses on the
decline of employer-provided health coverage. It is the coverage most Americans receive, as well
as the type of coverage that has seen the steepest decline. About 59.7 % of Americans are
covered by employer-based insurance in 2006, nearly 2.3 million fewer than in 2000. The
percentage of children covered by employer-based insurance is also 59.7%, but over 3.4 million
fewer children were covered in 2006 than in 2000, and public health insurance programs no
longer offset these losses.

Looking at the nation as a whole, the march toward greater health coverage declines looks bleak.
The 47 million uninsured Americans, including over 8.6 million children, are about equal to the
combined populations of all the states in the mid-Atlantic United States: New York, New Jersey,
Pennsylvania, Delaware, and Maryland. However, Gould’s state-by-state breakdown of health
coverage is where subtle differences can be seen, either because of specific state policies or other
state-level circumstances.

For instance, Hawaii has the highest rate of employer-provided coverage among workers. This
notable difference may be due to a state policy that requires employers to provide health
insurance to their employees who work at least 20 hours per week. Other states with high
employer-provided coverage rates for workers are Washington, Pennsylvania, New Hampshire,
and Michigan. The lowest coverage rates for workers were found in New Mexico, Utah and
Louisiana. (See below for individual state contacts who can discuss the implications of this
decline in their state, as well as their state health coverage policies.)

It is with policy that Gould sees a remedy to reverse this alarming decline in health coverage. “A
universal health care system would provide Americans with access to the type of health care
appropriate for the most prosperous nation in the world,” said Gould.

That is a bold policy to propose just after the president vetoed legislation to expand the State
Children’s Health Insurance Program (SCHIP), which, according to a Congressional Budget
Office estimate, would have covered 3.8 million children by 2012 who otherwise would be
uninsured. But Gould contends, "With the employer-based system clearly unraveling, it’s critical
that publicly provided coverage pick up the slack, especially for children. In this regard,
overriding the president’s SCHIP veto should be Congress’s top priority.” Indeed, the Economic
Policy Institute’s Agenda for Shared Prosperity has presented such a policy solution in the paper
Health Care for America.

-more-


http://www.epi.org/content.cfm/bp203
http://www.epi.org/content.cfm/bp203
http://www.sharedprosperity.org/bp180.html

For more state-level analysis, please contact these groups:

California

Sarah Muller

Working Partnerships USA
2102 Almaden Rd Suite 107
San Jose, CA 95125
408-269-7872
smuller@atwork.org

Connecticut

Sharon Langer, J.D.
Connecticut Voices for Children
53 Oak Street, Suite 15

Hartford CT 06106
860-548-1661
slanger@ctkidslink.org

Florida

Emily Eisenhauer

Research Inst. for Social & Economic
Policy

Center for Labor Research and Studies
Florida International University
Miami, FL 33199

305-348-1415
Emily.Eisenhauer@fiu.edu

Georgia
Alan Essig

Georgia Budget and Policy Institute
100 Edgewood Ave.

Suite 950

Atlanta, Georgia 30303
404-420-1324

aessig@gbpi.org

lowa

Colin Gordon

The lowa Policy Project
120 N Dubuque St. #208
lowa City, IA 52245
319-335-2303

Alternate: 319-351-4515
colin-gordon@uiowa.edu

Maine

Lisa Pohlmann

Maine Center for Economic Policy
PO Box 437

66 Winthrop St.

Augusta, ME 04330
207-622-7381

cell: 207-441-2694
Ipohimann@mecep.org

Michigan

Sharon Parks

Michigan League for Human Services
1115 S. Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 202
Lansing, MI 48912

517-487-5436
sparks@michleagueforhumansvs.org

Missouri

John Hickey

Missouri Progressive Vote
5585 Pershing Ave, Ste 150
St. Louis, MO 63112
314-531-2288
moprovote@mindspring.com

New Jersey
Jon Shure

shure@njpp.org

Raymond Castro
castro@njpp.org

New Jersey Policy Perspective
137 W. Hanover Street
Trenton, NJ 08618
609-393-1145

New Mexico

Sharon Kayne

New Mexico Voices for Children
2340 Alamo SE, Suite 120
Albuquerque, NM 87106
505-244-9505 x30

cell: 505-401-8709
skayne@nmvoices.org
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North Carolina

John Quinterno

North Carolina Budget and Tax Center
Post Office Box 28068

Raleigh, NC 27611

919-856-2570

john@ncjustice.org

Pennsylvania
Sharon Ward

Pennsylvania Budget and Policy Center
412 North Third Street

Harrisburg, PA 17101

717-255-7156

Cell: 717-602-7667
ward@pennbpc.org

Texas

Anne Dunkelberg

Center for Public Policy Priorities
512-320-0222 ext 102
dunkelberg@cppp.org

900 Lydia Street

Austin, TX 78702-2625

Utah

Allison Rowland
allison@utahchildren.org

or

Karen Crompton
karen@utahchildren.org

Voices for Utah Children

747 East South Temple, Suite 100
Salt Lake City, Utah 84102
801-364-1182

Wisconsin

Jon Peacock

Wisconsin Council on Children and
Families, Inc.

608-284-0580 x 307
jpeacock@wccf.org

555 W. Washington Ave., Suite 200
Madison, W1 53703

The Economic Policy Institute (EPI) is an independent, nonprofit, nonpartisan think tank that researches the impact of
economic trends and policies on working people in the United States and around the world. EPI's mission is to inform
people and empower them to seek solutions that will ensure broadly shared prosperity and opportunity.
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